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25 January 2010

overall confidence decreased slightly after previous rise

Business cycle survey – January 2011
Overall confidence in domestic economy decreased slightly m-o-m in January. The composite confidence indicator (economic sentiment indicator) decreased by 0.3 points, due to a slight decrease in both entrepreneurs’ and consumers’ confidence. Confidence of entrepreneurs decreased a bit (by 0.2 point) m-o-m; confidence of consumers decreased by 0.5 point. Compared to a low value in January 2010, the composite confidence indicator is 11.6 points up. 

* * *

Business confidence indicator decreased after a marked increase in December by 0.2 point. Among entrepreneurs, confidence increased in trade and in construction, it did not change in industry and decreased slightly in selected services. Compared to a low value in January 2010, the confidence of entrepreneurs is 14.2 points up.

In industry, the assessment of current overall economic situation as well as of total demand increased in January compared to December. According to respondents, stocks increased a bit.  Production capacity utilization in manufacturing industry decreased slightly in January and reached 82.3%; respondents estimate they have work secured by contracts for 7.2 months, which is more than in the previous quarter. Most important barrier of production still is insufficient demand, even though compared to previous quarter it is stated by less respondents (40.3%). For next three months, respondents expect similar pace of production activity and increase in employment. Expectations of general economic situation development for the next three months increased in January, for next six months they did not change. All in all the confidence in industry did not change; compared to low values in January 2010 it is 23 points up.

In construction, the assessment of current economic situation increased slightly in January compared to December as well as the low assessment of total demand did. For the period of the next three months respondents expect an improvement of employment by roughly the same development of construction activity, compared to December. Respondents estimate that they have work secured by contracts for 7.6 months ahead. Expectations of the economic situation development for the next three months are lower than in December, for next six months they hardly changed. Overall, the confidence in construction increased by 6 points, m-o-m, and it is 7.5 points down, y-o-y.

In trade, the assessment of current economic situation in January increased, compared to December. According to respondents, in January, the finished goods stocks decreased slightly. Expectations of the economic situation development for the period of the next three as well as six months are lower than in December. In general, the confidence in trade increased by 1 point, m-o-m, and it is 10 points up y-o-y.  

In selected services, according to respondents, the assessment of current economic situation increased slightly compared to December. The assessment of demand as well as its expectations for the next three months decreased. For the period of the next three months expectations of total economic situation development are slightly higher than in December, for next six months they are lower. Most important barrier of production still is insufficient demand (it was stated by 26.6% of respondents). Overall, the confidence in selected services decreased by 1.7 points, m-o-m; it is 6.7 points up y-o-y.

Consumer confidence indicator decreased by 0.5 point compared to December, to be 1.7 points up compared to January 2010. The survey taken among consumers in December indicates that consumers expect for the next twelve months a slight decrease in the overall economic situation as well as in their own financial standing. The share of respondents expecting rises in unemployment hardly changed in January.  Percentage of respondents planning to save money increased.

Note
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	Table 1 Confidence indicators - basic indices

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Indicator
	2010
	2011

	Average of 2005 = 100
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec
	Jan

	Seasonally adjusted confidence indicator for:

	Industry
	85.6
	90.0
	88.4
	94.0
	95.9
	96.2
	98.4
	98.7
	97.8
	98.7
	101.5
	107.1
	107.1

	Construction
	71.4
	67.3
	70.4
	67.3
	70.9
	69.9
	67.8
	66.8
	59.6
	61.2
	58.6
	57.6
	63.7

	Trade
	85.1
	89.2
	90.4
	90.9
	91.5
	91.2
	89.8
	94.8
	93.7
	92.0
	93.1
	92.6
	93.5

	Services
	84.7
	84.2
	85.1
	86.8
	87.3
	86.8
	90.6
	89.9
	90.1
	89.4
	88.7
	90.6
	89.4

	Business indicator
	84.5
	86.2
	86.2
	89.3
	90.6
	90.4
	92.9
	93.0
	92.2
	92.3
	93.2
	96.4
	96.2

	Consumers
	90.5
	92.3
	91.0
	96.3
	91.0
	94.6
	94.8
	90.2
	89.2
	88.0
	90.2
	92.8
	92.3

	Composite indicator
	85.5
	87.3
	87.0
	90.5
	90.6
	91.1
	93.2
	92.5
	91.7
	91.6
	92.7
	95.8
	95.6

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Table 2 Balances of confidence indicators

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Indicator
	2010
	2011

	Balance (%)
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec
	Jan

	Seasonally adjusted confidence indicator for:

	Industry
	-8.0
	-3.3
	-5.0
	1.0
	3.0
	3.3
	5.7
	6.0
	5.0
	6.0
	9.0
	15.0
	15.0

	Construction
	-30.5
	-34.5
	-31.5
	-34.5
	-31.0
	-32.0
	-34.0
	-35.0
	-42.0
	-40.5
	-43.0
	-44.0
	-38.0

	Trade
	1.7
	6.7
	8.0
	8.7
	9.3
	9.0
	7.3
	13.3
	12.0
	10.0
	11.3
	10.7
	11.7

	Services
	19.3
	18.7
	20.0
	22.3
	23.0
	22.3
	27.7
	26.7
	27.0
	26.0
	25.0
	27.7
	26.0

	Business indicator
	1.4
	3.6
	3.5
	7.3
	8.8
	8.6
	11.6
	11.7
	10.8
	10.8
	11.9
	15.8
	15.6

	Consumers
	-11.5
	-9.8
	-11.0
	-5.8
	-11.0
	-7.5
	-7.3
	-11.8
	-12.8
	-14.0
	-11.8
	-9.3
	-9.8

	Composite indicator
	-1.1
	0.9
	0.6
	4.6
	4.8
	5.4
	7.8
	7.0
	6.0
	5.9
	7.2
	10.8
	10.5


Seasonally adjusted confidence indicators
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Production capacity utilization in industry
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Limits of production in services
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International comparison (December 2010)
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Note: 
Long term average is usually calculated over the period from 1990, if harmonised data are available (for the Czech Republic, it is an average since 1993). 


	Contact: Information Services and User Support Section 

Are you interested in the latest data connected with inflation, GDP, population, wages in industry and much more? You can find them on pages of the Czech Statistical Office on the Internet: www.czso.cz
tel: +420 274 052 304, +420 274 052 425, e-mail: infoservis@czso.cz
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